
 

 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 23 November 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 14, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st September 2015 

(Nac.23.11.2015/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Items for Information 
 
3   Sheffield City Region - DEC Representative   

 
4   Celebration Event Update (Nac.23.11.2015/4)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5   Community Magazine Update (Nac.23.11.2015/5)  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
Performance 
 
6   Procurement Update (Nac.23.11.2015/6)  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
7   Commissioned Projects Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/7)  (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
8   Stronger Communities Grant Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/8)  (Pages 31 

- 44) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
9   Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

(Nac.23.11.2015/9)  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

10   Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Nac.23.11.2015/10)  (Pages 55 - 70) 
Darton East – held on 3rd September and 8th October 2015 
Darton West – held on 12th October 2015 
Old Town – held on 14th October 2015 
St Helen's – held on 8th October 2015 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, Davies, Duerden, Grundy, 
Howard, Leech, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Ian Rooth, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Phil Hollingsworth, Lead Locality Officer 
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 
Anne Asquith, Commissioning Manager, Commissioning and Market Development 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday, 13 November 2015 
 



 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 21 September 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 

Grundy, Howard, Leech, Miller, Platts, Spence and 
Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

22 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
Councillor Burgess declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 24  as she is 
a Trustee of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

23 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 27th July, 2015 
(Nac.21.09.2015/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 
2015.  It was reported that members have now been provided with the RVS contact 
details.  If anybody needs more copies of the information booklet they should contact 
Amy at RVS.  Plans for the North Area Council Celebration Event are well underway.   
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 27th July 
2015 be approved as a true and correct record.   
 

24 Anti-poverty and financial inclusion project - introduction by DIAL Barnsley 
and Barnsley CAB.  
 
Jo Clark (Barnsley CAB) and Sharon Brown (DIAL Barnsley) were welcomed to the 
meeting.  It was reported that a small informal partnership was formed two years ago 
between Age UK, Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and DIAL, arising out of community 
concerns around the sustainability of advice services.  This has now evolved to 
‘Advice Barnsley’, which is an accredited, high quality universal access service.  An 
online referral system ‘no wrong door’ was developed for cross partner referral, 
thereby ensuring that people didn’t get passed from pillar to post.  The project started 
in the North Area Council area last week, providing an independent, free, impartial 
and non-judgemental drop-in service with timely interventions.  As part of the delivery 
model advisers meet monthly to carry out research and identify networking 
opportunities.  A presence will be maintained at local community events using 
intelligence from both the North Area Council and CAB.  Advisors have direct referral 
routes into other projects and hope to engage with others in the area such as GPs, 
Councillors etc., to spread the word.  Both DIAL and CAB have trained volunteers.  
Monitoring is carried out through contract management meetings and the Area 
Council Manager also sits on the project steering group.  A framework to measure 
outcomes is being developed.   

Page 3

Nac 23.11.2015/2



 
2 

It was explained that home visits can be arranged, for which details will be provided.  
Members felt that the service should link in to both schools and Berneslai Homes 
Housing Managers.  The representatives were thanked for their attendance and 
contribution.      
 

25 Summer Holiday Internship 2015 Project Update - C&K Careers.  
 
Katren North from C & K Careers was welcomed to the meeting to give an overview 
of the North Area’s ‘Employability for under 16s Summer Holiday Internship’ project.  
127 applications were received, with 112 students completing the 4 day employability 
programme across the three Areas that commissioned the service.  This consisted of 
workshops covering CV production, interview skills, workplace behaviour and career 
options and pathways.  Over 47 local businesses offered work placements, 
completed by 100 students.  Members felt that follow-up with participants is essential 
to gauge the success of the project.  Katren was thanked for her attendance and 
contribution.   
 
 

26 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Summer Holiday Internship. 
(Nac.21.09.2015/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item, giving an update regarding the 
Summer Holiday Internship delivered during July and August 2015, with a view to 
recommissioning a further Summer Internship Opportunity for summer 2016.  
Members were supportive but raised concerns regarding the sustainability of the 
project.  The possibility of developing a model for schools to ‘buy in’ this service in 
the future was discussed.  It was felt that future publicity for this programme should 
make it clear that funding was provided through the North Area Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i)  that Members noted Appendix 1, Summer Internship 2015 Performance 

Update, giving consideration to the performance update presentation by C&K 
Careers at the beginning of the meeting.   
 

(ii) that the Summer Internship 2016 contract be advertised at a maximum 
contract value of £45,000.  It was agreed that an optimum number of 
placements should be agreed with the most economically competitive 
provider.  Members acknowledged the potential  opportunity to run the project 
in partnership with the North East Area Council.     

  
 

27 Commissioning and Procurement Update - Environmental Enforcement. 
(Nac.21.09.2015/6)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  The report included a 
performance report for the current Environmental Enforcement contract which runs 
until the end of March 2016.  It was also explained that income generated by way of 
fines will be reconciled at the end of the financial year, and used to offset contract 
costs.    
 

Page 4



 
3 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Environmental and Parking Enforcement contract be advertised for a 

minimum of 2 years at a value of £125,000 per annum for 4 Enforcement 
Officers on the understanding that it is ‘let’ one year at a time with ’break’ 
clauses included, should funding be discontinued.  

 
(ii) that Members acknowledge that there will also be a fee payable to BMBC 

Enforcement Services to ensure that the procured enforcement service is 
operationally sound.  

 
(iii)   that the Area Council Manger will check the legal position with regard to the 

inclusion of income generated from fines within the Area Council budget.  
 
 

28 Parks Contingency Fund (Nac.21.09.2015/7)  
 
The Area Council Chair introduced this item.  The report proposes that a small 
allocation of Area Council funding should be made available to help maintain the 
North Area play areas at their existing standard.  It was explaine
[...]
  The remaining £5,000 will not require match funding, as with the 
present devolved ward budget arrangements; 

    
(iii) in both cases the Ward Alliance will be responsible for recommending which 

projects to fund; and that 
 
(iv) all projects will need to address the priorities of the North Area Council and/or 

the corporate priorities. 
 
 

30 Celebration Event Update (Nac.21.09.2015/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update on the North Area 
Council Celebration Event.  The event will be held on 26th November 2015 at the 
Metrodome.  It will be an opportunity for the Ward Alliances to showcase their work, 
alongside the Stronger Communities Grants projects and the Area Council 
commissioned projects. 
 
 

31 Community Magazine update (Nac.21.09.2015/10)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided an update on the 
development of the North Area Council Community Magazine.  The Editorial Group 
met on 10th September, with a further meeting scheduled for 17th September.  Drafts 
of the document are now available and the producer’s artwork will be available to 
view on 23rd November before the Area Council meeting, prior to printing.  It was 
pointed out that it will be on A4 pages, not A5.  The title of the magazine will be 
‘North Area Council – focusing on your local area’.  Thanks were expressed to 
Members who were part of the Editorial Group for their valuable contributions. 
 
 

32 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Nac.21.09.2015/11)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Updates on progress in 
each Ward in expending the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public 
Health financial contribution were provided.   
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 

expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

 

Page 6



 
5 

33 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Nac.21.09.2015/12)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Darton West Ward Alliance held on 6th July, 
17th August and 7th September 2015; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 1st July, 5th 
August and 2nd September 2015 and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 3rd September 
2015. 
 
It was reported that between 500 and 600 people attended the Darton East Gala, 
which was very successful.   
 
Jason Gardner from Barnsley College has now joined the Darton West Ward Alliance 
and has been doing projects involving young people. A successful coffee morning 
has been held, work with Darton Bowling Club is underway.  It was reported that 
theatre lighting equipment belonging to the young people had been stolen from the 
Darby and Joan Club.  Planning for Christmas events is already underway. 
 
It was reported that the St. Helens Gala, which was attended by the Mayor and the 
MP, was well supported by the community.  Christmas events are being planned. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

North Area Council Celebration Event Planning Update  
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the North Area Council 

Celebration Event which has been organised with the full involvement of North 
Area Council members.   

 
2. Background and Proposal 

 
2.1. The North Area Council agreed to hold a celebration of achievement event 

when they met on the 27th July. 
2.2. To ensure the event is organised in a way that responds to the needs of each 

ward in the North Area Council area, a planning group has been formed with 
representation from each ward.  Three planning meeting have been held on the 
10th August, 2nd September and the 13th October.  

2.3. It has been agreed that the event will be held on the 26th November at the 
Metrodome.   

2.4. The event will provide an opportunity for the Ward Alliances to showcase their 
work, alongside the Stronger Communities Grants projects and the Area 
Council commissioned projects.   

2.5. The main outcomes will be ‘learning, sharing and networking’.  
2.6. Invitations have gone out to all identified groups.  The time of writing the 

number of confirmed guests stands at 53.   
 

3. Event Budget 
 

3.1. The budget will not exceed £3,000 
 

4. Community Leadership Role 
 

4.1. The Councillors role on the evening is key to the success of the event and will 
require all concerned to act as hosts and facilitators for their allocated table.  
Each table will have a feedback cards and Councillors are requested to ask 
guests to complete their cards.   

 
Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                   6th November 2015 
 

 

 
Council Meeting:   
 23rd November 2015 
 
Agenda Item:  4 
 
 

Page 9

(Nac.23.11.2015/4)



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 

North Area Council Community Magazine Editorial Group Update  
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the development of the North 

Area Council Community Magazine by the Editorial Group.   
 
2. Background and Proposal 
 
2.1. The North Area Council agreed to the production of a North Area Magazine at 

their meeting on the 1st June 2015.   
2.2. The North Area Council appointed an Editorial Group to help with the 

development of the publication.  A representative from each of the four wards is 
part of the group which has met several times to discuss content and design. 

2.3. The North Area Council approved the production of two issues over the course 
of a year as a trial.  These are to be produced at no cost to the Area Council, 
and would be funded through the provision of advertising
[...]
rnsley S75 3ET Education Inside front 

Mapplewell Barnsley S75 6FR Community Project   

Pontefract Road Barnsley S71 1HG Independent living   

  Barnsley S75 2AH Mental Health/Education Inside front 

Ascot Road Watford WD18 8AG Fostering   

Mapplewell Barnsley S75 6AL Village hall   

  Sheffield S1 2DF Solicitors   

  Barnsley S75 2BB School   

Monk Bretton Barnsley S71 2PS School   

Barugh Green Barnsley S75 1LG Weight loss   

  Barnsley S71 1NN Funeral directors   

Whaley Road, Barugh Green Barnsley S75 1HQ Education   

Wath-upon-Dearne Rotherham S63 7JY Kitchens   

  Barnsley S71 5JZ Drama   

Burleigh Street Barnsley S70 1XY Uniton   

Wheler Road Coventry CV3 4LB Charity   

Hemmingfield Barnsley S73 0PU Cleaning   

Crossgates Leeds LS15 8EL Drainage   

49-51 Gawber Road Barnsley S75 2PY NHS IBC 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



    

1 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of North Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

Financial Position and Procurement Update  
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 

expenditure. 
   

1.2 This report provides an update regarding the procurement of the Summer 
Holiday Internship 2016  

 
1.3 This report an update on the Environmental Enforcement procurement for 

service provision post March 2016.   
 

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1. The North Area Council should give consideration to how the remaining 

funding is utilised to meet the needs of the North Area.   

2.2. Members should consider which priorities they wish to concentrate for 

design and procurement of further commissioned projects which will 

address the Area priorities. 

 

3. Background 

3.1. At the Area Council meeting on the 27th July it was agreed in principle to run a 

Summer Holiday Internship in 2016, provided the feedback from summer 2015 

was satisfactory.  C&K Careers delivered an engaging Celebratory Evening for 

participants on 15th September and attend the North Area Council on 21st 

September to deliver a presentation on the delivery over the summer months.  

Following which it was agreed to proceed with the commissioning of the 2016 

project.  Up to £45,000 has been allocated for this project.   

 

3.2. Following a review of North Area Council priorities The North Area Council 

agreed to continue with the commissioning of an environmental enforcement 

service.  The current contractual agreement runs until the end of March 2016.   

£125,000 per annum has been earmarked to fund this service provisionally for 

two years.   

 

 
North Area Council Meeting:   
23rd November 2015 
 
Agenda Item: 6  
 
 

Page 15

(Nac.23.11.2015/6)



    

2 

 

3.3. To recommission both of the services opportunities will need to be advertised 

and a full procurement process will be necessary. 

 
 

4. Procurement Progress Update  

 

4.1. The Summer Holiday Internship procurement pack has been prepared.  It is 
intended that the opportunity with be advertised w/c 9th November with a return 
date of 7th December.  This is to enable the successful provider to begin 
working with the school from February 2016. 

4.2. It is proposed that the Environmental Enforcement tender opportunity will be 
advertise in early December.    
 

5. Financial Position  

5.1. The appendix below shows a breakdown of the North Area Council’s 

expenditure.  Based on the current profiled spend agree with the providers the 

North Area Council has £68,483 uncommitted from the period 2014/15 – 

2016/17 budgets.   

5.2. No clear indication has been given regarding the future budget allocations for 

Area Councils post 2016-17.  For the foreseeable future contracts will be let on 

a year by year basis with break clauses.   

 
 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date: 
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          6th November 2015 
 
 

Page 16



    

3 

 

 

Project / Service Provider
Contract Start 

Date
[...]
project. 

 
 
4.0    Performance  

 
4.1 Appendix 1 shows that the C&K Careers’ Summer Holiday Internship project is 

delivering well again all of it’s outcomes however it has fallen short of the total 
number of young people enrolling on the 2015 programme despite very positive 
interest from the schools initially.    
 

4.2 Appendix 2 shows that Kingdom Security Services are delivering well against 
the project outcomes and performing well in terms of proactive environmental 
enforcement activity across the North Area.   
 

4.3 All new contracts will have break clauses included in the contract arrangements 
to ensure that the Area Council can react if the budget allocation is amended.  

 

5.0 Review of Priorities / Allocation of funds 
 

5.1 Based successful delivery of the Summer Holiday Internship project over the 
summer 2015 the North Area Council has agreed to re-commission the project 
for deliver in the summer of 2016.  Up to £45,000 has been allocated for this 
project. 
 

5.2 Based on performance information, identified need and client satisfaction the 
North Area Council have agreed to recommission the Environmental 
Enforcement service. £125,000 per annum has been earmarked to fund this 
service provisionally for two years.   

 
5.3 The Area Council has asked for a presentation on key data from the Research 

and Business Intelligence unit to help inform priority setting moving forwards a 
further workshop was held on 16th July.  Further details include din item 8.   

 
5.4 Members should consider which existing projects they wish to prioritise, based 

on the information provided. 
 

 Service Provider Contract 
Value/length 

Contract start 
date 

Young People Summer Holiday 
Internship 2015 

 
C&K Careers 

£42,065 
18 months 

9th March 
2015 

Environment 
 

Environmental 
enforcement 

Kingdom 
Security 

£ 135,093 
1 year 

+ 
£91,609 

(8 months) 

4th August 
2014 

 
Till 31st March 

2016 

Page 22



    

3 

 

5.5 Members sh
[...]
nce Report for the Environmental Enforcement Service 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
A detailed quarterly report was submitted by Kingdom Security Services on the 4th of 
November.  An contract management meeting was held on the 9th November 2015.    
 
The North Area is contracted to 4 x officers, this equates to 1950 hours. Kingdom 

have achieved 100% of the contracted patrol hours for the North Area.  

To date 176 FPN’s and (58 PCN’s for parking) have been issued in the area.  160 of 
these have been for littering offences and 16 for dog fouling offences.  The FPN/PCN’s 
numbers have decreased over the last few months. This is due to a combination of 
education of the general populous and officers spending more time concentrating on 
parking contraventions which is reflected in the PCN figures. 
 

Performance Indicator  Target Achieved 
to date 

Patrol Hours completed 1950 100% 

No of litter and dog fouling operations  10  250% 

No of litter and dog fouling FPNs issued N/A 160 

No of parking PCNs issued N/A 58 

Payment rate for dog fouling and litter FPNs N/A 74% 

Payment rate for parking PCNs  N/A - 

 RAG 

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.  
Milestones achieved  
Outcome indicator targets met  
Social value targets met  
Satisfactory spend and financial information  
Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract  
  

Clean and  
Green 

 

Health 
and 

Wellbeing 

Economic 
Regeneration 
  

  

Kingdom Security - Quarterly report received on 4th Nov 2015 

 

Page 27



    

8 

 

Output figures  

NORTH 
Contracted 
Hrs 

Old 
Town 

Darton 
East 

Darton 
West 

St 
Helens 

            

            

Week  
03/08/15 150 40 40 40 30 

Week  
10/08/15 150 20 40 50 40 

Week  
17/08/15 150 60 60 20 10 

Week  
24/08/15 150 20 60 10 60 

            

Week  
31/08/15 150 60 10 60 20 

Week  
07/09/15 150 20 40 50 40 

Week  
14/09/15 150 40 40 40 30 

Week  
21/09/15 150 20 60 10 60 

Week  
28/
[...]
rd 

it all before’  

 

 Mr V is a sociable character, and in the near future when his health improves he has 

expressed interest in attending any groups/ clubs available to him. He has also agreed to be a 

part of the Royal Voluntary Service steering group. 

 

Page 44



 

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 
Report of the  
North Area Council Manager 

 
 
 
 

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 
 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
1.1  This report updates the North Area Council on progress in each Ward in 

expending the Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public Health 
financial contribution. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend. 

 
3.0  Introduction 
3.1  As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Devolved Ward Budget of £20,000 and each Ward Alliance 
a fund of £10,000.  Please note that as of April 2015 the Devolved Ward 
Budget has been reduced to £10,000 per Ward.  

 
3.2  When considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Budget and Ward 

Alliance Funds, Members need to be satisfied that the projects identified meet a 
recognised need for the Ward, are in the wider public interest, and represent 
value for money. 

 
3.3  In addition each ward received an allocation of £7,000 from Public Health in 

2013/14.  Any underspend has been carried forward into 2015/16 and is 
included in the Ward Alliance budget.  This funding is to be utilised to drive 
forward the actions within local ward actions plans that can demonstrate an 
improvement in health and well-being and an asset based approach to 
community development.    

 
North Area Council: 
23rd November 2015 
 

Agenda Item: 9 

Page 45

(Nac.23.11.2015/9)



 

2 
 

 
3.4 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Bud
[...]
n considered and appropriate 

letters of thanks sent to the participants. The secretary is to prepare a draft 

letter (personalised) to send to those who live in our Ward to ask if they wish to 

complete an application form if they have an expression of interest to join the 

Alliance.  

Forthcoming Events:  

     Madge B is to prepare a 5 minute presentation for the North Area Council 

Celebration, outlining the Ward Plan and ambitions/aspirations of the Alliance.  

      An Open Day is to be held at the Town Hall on Saturday 5th December 

between noon and 4pm.  This will be advertised nearer the date. 

      Awards Night: a sub group is to meet to identify categories. The meeting will 

be at Cllr. Platts between 10am and noon on Thursday 15th October. Cllr. 

Tattersall will be unable to attend. 

St. Helen’s WA Logo: The logo has been formally approved. We will contact 

previous and future successful funding applicants asking them to include our logo 

recognising support from our Ward Alliance. 

Page 68



 

 15 

Treasurer’s Report: Clyde B was unable to attend. He is experiencing 

difficulties setting up the Coop Bank account and he and Ruth G are to discuss. 

Secretary’s Report: Various photographs from Kim Leigh were passed to Lee S. 

An interim progress report from Lorraine Headen of Athersley Cares had been 

received. 

Next Meeting: 12th November 2015 at 5:30pm. Our meeting closed at 7pm. 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st September 2015 (Nac.23.11.2015/2)
	4 Celebration Event Update (Nac.23.11.2015/4)
	5 Community Magazine Update (Nac.23.11.2015/5)
	6 Procurement Update (Nac.23.11.2015/6)
	7 Commissioned Projects Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/7)
	8 Stronger Communities Grant Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/8)
	9 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds (Nac.23.11.2015/9)
	10 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Nac.

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: North Area Council 

DATE: Monday, 23 November 2015 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Meeting Room 14, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Burgess (Chair), Cave, Cherryholme, 

Grundy, Howard, Spence and Tattersall  
 

  
  
 

34 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

35 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 21st September 2015 
(Nac.23.11.2015/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
September 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 21st 
September 2015 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
Minute no. 24 - it was highlighted that a Councillor representative from each ward 
also sits on the financial inclusion project steering group, alongside the Area Council 
Manager.   
 
Minute no. 27 (ii) – it was agreed that the Area Council Manager will establish 
detailed information in respect of the fee payable to BMBC Enforcement Services.  
 
Minute no. 27 (iii) – following enquiries made to the Legal Department, income 
received from littering, dog fouling fines and nuisance parking can be used to offset 
the cost of procuring the service in the future.   
 

36 Sheffield City Region - DEC Representative  
 
Martin Beasley, Economic Policy Manager, Economic Regeneration, was welcomed 
to the meeting to speak about the Sheffield City Region (SCR) Strategic Economic 
Plan and Devolution update.  Key issues to note included: 

 This is an economic deal.  The SCR single pot for economic growth includes 
the £30m x 30 years allocation.   

 The Combined Authority (CA) Mayoral governance remit will not have powers 
over the Police and Health Services. 

 Full devolution of the Adult Skills Budget for college and training providers and 
co-design and co-commissioning of new employment programmes 

 The directly elected Mayor and CA will receive powers from Whitehall rather 
than aggregate powers from local areas. 

 Skills, infrastructure, housing and business growth are key objectives. 



 
2 

 There is much to be negotiated over the coming months, with the current 
Spending Review process a significant issue. 

 
It was highlighted that Barnsley will be leading on the £3.8m business start up 
programme.  The Business Plan will be submitted by 4th December.  Chesterfield, 
North-East Derbyshire and Bolsover have pulled out due to financial constraints.   
 
It was reported that as Barnsley borders West Yorkshire it is also involved with the 
Leeds City Region (LCR) partnership, where a much simpler approach is used.   
 
It was pointed out that the North Area Council has contributed to the skills 
development objective with the Internship project.  The Enterprising Young People 
project has also been very successful.  
 
RESOLVED that a workshop will be set up in each Ward to test out ideas for skills 
and business development and to identify gaps. 
 
Martin Beasley was thanked for his attendance and contribution.     
 

37 Celebration Event Update (Nac.23.11.2015/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members with respect 
to the organisation of the event, which is to take place on Thursday 26th November 
with a 6.30 p.m. start.  A briefing note will be sent out to all Members, outlining their 
responsibilities as hosts for the event.  The event will provide an opportunity for the 
Ward Alliances to showcase their work alongside the Stronger Communities Grants 
projects and Area Council commissioned projects.  The main outcomes will be 
‘learning, sharing and networking’.  Invitations have gone out to all identified groups, 
with confirmed guests standing at 53 as of today’s date.   
 

38 Community Magazine Update (Nac.23.11.2015/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an update on the development of 
the North Area Council Community Magazine.  Comments which have been received 
will be taken away by Corporate Communications.  All members will receive a copy 
of the final draft prior to publication on Friday and distribution on 14th December 
along with CAB and DIAL leaflets.  The Area Council Chair and Manager will oversee 
any further changes.  It was pointed out that this is an opportunity to share with 
residents the good work which has taken place in the North Area Council area. 
 

39 Procurement Update (Nac.23.11.2015/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update with respect to the 
financial position and forecast for expenditure together with updates regarding the 
procurement of the Summer Holiday Internship 2016 project  and the Environmental 
Enforcement procurement project for service provision post March 2016.  It was 
highlighted that £68,483 remains uncommitted from the 2014/15 and 2016/17 
budgets.  Future budget allocations for post 2016/17 remain unclear.  Future 
contracts will be let on a year by year basis with break clauses.The Summer Holiday 
Internship tender is out to advert at the moment with a return date for expressions of 
interest of 7th December.  It is envisaged that interviews will be held in January.  The 
Environment Enforcement tender will be advertised in early December.   



 
3 

 
RESOLVED that the North Area Council considers how the remaining funding is 
utilised to meet the needs of the Area, concentrating on the design and procurement 
of projects which will address the Area priorities. 
 

40 Commissioned Projects Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided an update with respect to the Summer Holiday 
Internship project 2015 together with the Environment Enforcement project.   It was 
noted that although C & K Careers Summer Holiday Internship project delivered well 
against outcomes, it fell short of the total number of young people enrolling on the 
2015 programme despite initial positive interest from schools.  86 students from the 
North and North East were engaged by the end of July against a target of 120.  The 
successful provider for summer 2016 will be expected to link in with all the eligible 
colleges to ensure maximum participation in the project.   
 
The Environmental Enforcement service provided by Kingdom Security met all 
agreed outcomes.  To date 176 fixed penalty notices (FPNs) and 58 parking charge 
notices (PCNs) have been issued in the area.  The number of FPNs/PCNs has 
decreased over recent months, due to a combination of education and officers 
concentrating on parking contraventions.  Sustainability and continued Area Council 
investment was discussed in relation to the future of this project. 
 
The juvenile ‘litter pick’ case study was discussed.  Juveniles committing an offence 
of littering are offered the opportunity to discharge the liability for the offence through 
attending an organised litter pick rather than a financial penalty.  To date 35 juveniles 
have opted for the litter pick.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note the Project Performance Reports for the Summer 
Holiday Internship and the Environmental Enforcement Service. 
 

41 Stronger Communities Grant Performance Report (Nac.23.11.2015/8)  
 
The Area Council Manager outlined the performance of the five Stronger 
Communities Grants Projects, which are Ad Astra Barnsley CIC – Broadening 
Horizons; Athersley Cares; Romero Communities; Greenworks Barnsley and RVS – 
Barnsley North Looking Out for Older People.  More detailed performance 
information will be provided at the next relevant meeting. 
 

42 Report on the use of Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Nac.23.11.2015/9)  
 
The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and attention drawn to the 
levels of finance carried forward, and current levels of expenditure in respect of the 
Devolved Ward Budget, Ward Alliance Fund and Public Health financial contribution.  
Members were reminded of the need to prioritise the efficient expenditure of the 
remaining budgets, in line with guidance on spend.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

43 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Nac.23.11.2015/10)  
 



 
4 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 3rd 
September and 8th October; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 12th October; Old 
Town Ward Alliance held on 14th October and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 8th 
October. 
 
In Darton West a ‘Monday Afternoon Club’ is being developed to encourage 
engagement and involvement of older residents.  The Ward Alliance is also working 
with Darton College who have generously provided some IT training. 
 
It was reported that the litter pick at Asda went well, with 62 bags collected in less 
than 2 hours.  It was reported that Barnsley Football Club are looking at placements 
for young people as part of the National Citizenship Service programme.  It was felt 
that this should follow on from the summer internship programme.  
 
A blue Norwegian spruce ‘memory tree’ has been erected at the New Hope 
Methodist Church in the St. Helens Ward, with funding from the devolved ward 
budget.  Thanks were expressed to the Forge who have transformed 10 out of 20 of 
the community allotments, which people are now coming forward for.   
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


